
818 Soundside Rd
Edenton, NC 27932

Trenco RE:

Design Code:  IRC2018/TPI2014
Wind Code:  ASCE 7-16 Wind Speed:  130 mph
Roof Load:  40.0 psf

Design Program:  MiTek 20/20 8.8
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This package includes 4 individual, dated Truss Design Drawings and 0 Additional Drawings.

General Truss Engineering Criteria & Design Loads (Individual Truss Design Drawings Show Special
Loading Conditions):

Floor Load:  N/A psf

January 13, 2025
Gilbert, Eric

The truss drawing(s) referenced above have been prepared by 
Truss Engineering Co.  under my direct supervision
based on the parameters provided by 84 Lumber 2383 (Dunn, NC).
Truss Design Engineer's Name:  Gilbert, Eric
My license renewal date for the state of North Carolina is December 31, 2025.

 78 Tobacco Road Repairs
NC Repairs 2025

IMPORTANT NOTE: The seal on these truss component designs is a certification 
that the engineer named is licensed in the jurisdiction(s) identified and that the 
designs comply with ANSI/TPI 1.  These designs are based upon parameters 
shown (e.g., loads, supports, dimensions, shapes and design codes), which were 
given to  TRENCO.  Any project specific information included is for  TRENCO 
 customers file reference purpose only, and was not taken into account in the preparation of 
these designs.  TRENCO  has not independently verified the applicability of the design
parameters or the designs for any particular building.  Before use, the building designer 
should verify applicability of design parameters and properly incorporate these designs 
into the overall building design per ANSI/TPI 1, Chapter 2.

Site Information:

Lot/Block:  78
Customer:  Davidson Homes   Project Name:  78 Tobacco Road Repairs   

Subdivision:  Tobacco RoadAddress:  31 Priming Way
State:  NCCity:  Angier

Model:  

North Carolina COA: C-0844

No. Seal# Truss Name Date
1 I70719765 A1 1/13/2025
2 I0 Z1 1/13/2025
3 I0 Z2 1/13/2025
4 I0 Z3 1/13/2025



Design valid for use only with MiTek® connectors. This design is based only upon parameters shown, and is for an individual building component, not 
a truss system. Before use, the building designer must verify the applicability of design parameters and properly incorporate this design into the overall 
building design.  Bracing indicated is to prevent buckling of individual truss web and/or chord members only.  Additional temporary and permanent bracing 
is always required for stability and to prevent collapse with possible personal injury and property damage.  For general guidance regarding the 
fabrication, storage, delivery, erection and bracing of trusses and truss systems, see ANSI/TPI1 Quality Criteria and DSB-22

available from the Structural Building Component Association (www.sbcacomponents.com)BCSI Building Component Safety Information

WARNING - Verify design parameters and READ NOTES ON THIS AND INCLUDED MITEK REFERENCE PAGE MII-7473 rev. 1/2/2023 BEFORE USE.

818 Soundside Road
Edenton, NC 27932

available from Truss Plate Institute (www.tpinst.org)
and

ATTACH 1/2" PLYWOOD OR OSB GUSSET (15/32" RATED SHEATHING 32/16 EXP 1)
TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS WITH (0.131" X MIN 2.5") NAILS IN 3 ROWS SPACED @ 4" O.C. 
NAILS TO BE DRIVEN FROM BOTH FACES. STAGGER SPACING FROM FRONT TO BACK 
FACE FOR A NET 2" O.C. SPACING IN THE TRUSS. USE 2" MEMBER END DISTANCE.
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1. ALL MATERIAL IS 2x4
2. THIS DETAIL IS APPLICABLE FOR DESIGNS WITH DOLS. OF 1.15 OR 1.25
     AND LUMBER SPECIES SP, DF, HF, OR SPF.
3. DETAIL SHALL BE USED FOR CONDITIONS OF A MISSING OR LOOSE CONNECTOR PLATE ONLY. 
4. CHORD MATERIAL IS CONTINUOUS THROUGH JOINT, THERE IS NO MAXIMUM CHORD FORCE
    AND NO SPLICE PERMITTED.
5. REFER TO MITEK DESIGN DRAWING FOR WEB FORCES.

CHORD

EDGE OF WEB NOT
TO EXTEND BEYOND 
CORNER OF GUSSET

CHORD
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EDGE OF WEB NOT
TO EXTEND BEYOND 
CORNER OF GUSSET

EDGE OF WEB NOT
TO EXTEND BEYOND 
CORNER OF GUSSET

*

*

* MEASUREMENT TAKEN AT POINTS WHERE WEB ACHIEVES FULL MEMBER DEPTH 
(AS MEASURED PERPENDICULAR TO WEB'S SAW-MILLED EDGE)

M
 I N

 I M
 U

 M
  

      1 6 "

M
 I 

N
 I 

M
 U

 M
  

   
   

 1
 6

 "

JANUARY 17, 2017

MiTek USA, Inc.

A MiTek Affiliate

ENGINEERED BY

R

MII WEB PLATEMISSING PLATE REPAIR DETAIL

MiTek USA, Inc. Page 1 of 1

1-0-0

2-0-0

2-
0-

0

1-
4-

0

January 13,2025



Design valid for use only with MiTek® connectors. This design is based only upon parameters shown, and is for an individual building component, not 
a truss system. Before use, the building designer must verify the applicability of design parameters and properly incorporate this design into the overall 
building design.  Bracing indicated is to prevent buckling of individual truss web and/or chord members only.  Additional temporary and permanent bracing 
is always required for stability and to prevent collapse with possible personal injury and property damage.  For general guidance regarding the 
fabrication, storage, delivery, erection and bracing of trusses and truss systems, see ANSI/TPI1 Quality Criteria and DSB-22

available from the Structural Building Component Association (www.sbcacomponents.com)BCSI Building Component Safety Information

WARNING - Verify design parameters and READ NOTES ON THIS AND INCLUDED MITEK REFERENCE PAGE MII-7473 rev. 1/2/2023 BEFORE USE.

818 Soundside Road
Edenton, NC 27932

available from Truss Plate Institute (www.tpinst.org)
and

MII-REP11

IMPORTANT
This repair to be used only with trusses (spans less than 40') spaced
24" o.c. maximum and having pitches between 5/12 and 10/12 and
total top chord loads less than 50 psf.
Trusses not fitting these criteria should be examined individually.

NOTES:
  1. THIS IS A SPECIFIC REPAIR DETAIL TO BE USED ONLY FOR ITS ORIGINAL 
      INTENTION.  THIS REPAIR DOES NOT IMPLY THAT THE REMAINING PORTION 
      OF THE TRUSS IS UNDAMAGED.  THE ENTIRE TRUSS SHALL BE INSPECTED 
      TO VERIFY THAT NO FURTHER REPAIRS ARE REQUIRED.  WHEN THE REQUIRED 
      REPAIRS ARE PROPERLY APPLIED, THE TRUSS WILL BE CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING 
      THE LOADS INDICATED.
  2. ALL MEMBERS MUST BE RETURNED TO THEIR ORIGINAL POSITIONS BEFORE 
      APPLYING REPAIR AND HELD IN PLACE DURING APPLICATION OF THE REPAIR.
  3. THE END DISTANCE, EDGE DISTANCE, AND SPACING OF NAILS SHALL BE SUCH 
      AS TO AVOID UNUSUAL SPLITTING OF THE WOOD.
  4. WHEN NAILING THE PLYWOOD GUSSETS AND/OR SCABS, THE USE OF A BACKUP 
      WEIGHT IS RECOMMENDED TO AVOID LOOSENING OF THE CONNECTOR PLATES 
      AT THE JOINTS OR SPLICES.

2.5" M
inimun

Attach d x 8"x 1/2" plywood (or 7/16" O.S.B.) APA rated 
sheathing to each face of truss (shaded area) w/ construction 
quality adhesive and (3) - 6d (0.113"x2") nails into 
each chord from each side as shown. (Total - 12 nails)

*
Maximum gusset spacing to be the lesser of 36" o.c. 
or the maximum Top Chord purlin spacing as shown 
on the individual Engineering Truss Drawings.

*
2x4 or 2x6 Top Chord

8"

New 2x4 or 2x6 member (on edge) of No.2 grade or
better added to the top chord.  2x_ members may be
ripped to appropriate width to accomodate roof planes(s).

REFER TO INDIVIDUAL TRUSS DESIGN 
FOR PLATE SIZES AND LUMBER GRADES

d

PAD TOP CHORD TO MATCH ROOF PLANE

MiTek USA, Inc. Page 1 of 1

AUGUST 1, 2016

MiTek USA, Inc.

A MiTek Affiliate

ENGINEERED BY

R

January 13,2025



Design valid for use only with MiTek® connectors. This design is based only upon parameters shown, and is for an individual building component, not 
a truss system. Before use, the building designer must verify the applicability of design parameters and properly incorporate this design into the overall 
building design.  Bracing indicated is to prevent buckling of individual truss web and/or chord members only.  Additional temporary and permanent bracing 
is always required for stability and to prevent collapse with possible personal injury and property damage.  For general guidance regarding the 
fabrication, storage, delivery, erection and bracing of trusses and truss systems, see ANSI/TPI1 Quality Criteria and DSB-22

available from the Structural Building Component Association (www.sbcacomponents.com)BCSI Building Component Safety Information

WARNING - Verify design parameters and READ NOTES ON THIS AND INCLUDED MITEK REFERENCE PAGE MII-7473 rev. 1/2/2023 BEFORE USE.
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Edenton, NC 27932

available from Truss Plate Institute (www.tpinst.org)
and

MII-REP07STANDARD REPAIR DETAIL FOR STUBBING A FLOOR TRUSS 

1. THIS IS A SPECIFIC REPAIR DETAIL TO BE USED ONLY FOR ITS ORIGINAL
    INTENTION. THIS REPAIR DOES NOT IMPLY THAT THE REMAINING PORTION 
    OF THE TRUSS IS UNDAMAGED. THE ENTIRE TRUSS SHALL BE INSPECTED TO 
    VERIFY THAT NO FURTHER REPAIRS ARE REQUIRED. WHEN THE REQUIRED
    REPAIRS ARE PROPERLY APPLIED, THE TRUSS WILL BE CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING
    THE LOADS INDICATED.
2. ALL MEMBERS MUST BE RETURNED TO THEIR ORIGINAL POSITIONS BEFORE 
    APPLYING REPAIR AND HELD IN PLACE DURING APPLICATION OF REPAIR.
3. THE END DISTANCE, EDGE DISTANCE, AND SPACING OF NAILS SHALL BE 
    SUCH AS TO AVOID SPLITTING OF THE WOOD.
4. LUMBER MUST BE CUT CLEANLY AND ACCURATELY AND THE REMAINING WOOD MUST BE UNDAMAGED.
5. THIS REPAIR IS TO BE USED FOR SINGLE PLY TRUSSES IN THE 4X_ ORIENTATION ONLY.
6. CONNECTOR PLATES MUST BE FULLY IMBEDDED AND UNDISTURBED.

REFER TO INDIVIDUAL TRUSS DESIGN
FOR PLATE SIZES AND LUMBER GRADES

12" TO 20" DEEP

ATTACH 3/4" PLYWOOD OR OSB GUSSET (23/32" APA RATED SHEATHING 48/24 EXP 1)
TO EACH SIDE OF TRUSS WITH CONSTRUCTION QUALITY ADHESIVE AND ONE
ROW OF 10d (0.148" X 3") NAILS SPACED 4" O.C..

48" MIN

SPAN

DUCT OPENINGS MUST BE LOCATED WITHIN
12" OF THE CENTER OF THE ORIGINAL SPAN

STUB 12" MAX

CUT BACK WEBS TO
ALLOW FOR VERTICALS

ADD DOUBLE 4X2 SPF STUD OR BETTER
BLOCKING CUT TO FIT TIGHT BETWEEN CHORDS

DEPTH 24" O.C. 19.2" O.C. 16" O.C.

MAX. SPAN

LOADING
TCLL = 40 PSF

TCDL = 10 PSF

BCLL =  0 PSF

BCDL =  5 PSF

WHEN USING NAILS OF SMALLER DIAMETER
(0.131" X 3")  REDUCE SPACING TO 3" O.C.

12"

14"

16"

18"

20"

20'-0"

23'-4"

26'-8"

30'-0"

30'-4"

20'-0"

23'-4"

26'-8"

30'-0"

30'-4"

16'-6"

19'-3"

22'-0"

24'-10"

27'-7"
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Design valid for use only with MiTek® connectors. This design is based only upon parameters shown, and is for an individual building component, not 
a truss system. Before use, the building designer must verify the applicability of design parameters and properly incorporate this design into the overall 
building design.  Bracing indicated is to prevent buckling of individual truss web and/or chord members only.  Additional temporary and permanent bracing 
is always required for stability and to prevent collapse with possible personal injury and property damage.  For general guidance regarding the 
fabrication, storage, delivery, erection and bracing of trusses and truss systems, see ANSI/TPI1 Quality Criteria and DSB-22

available from the Structural Building Component Association (www.sbcacomponents.com)BCSI Building Component Safety Information

WARNING - Verify design parameters and READ NOTES ON THIS AND INCLUDED MITEK REFERENCE PAGE MII-7473 rev. 1/2/2023 BEFORE USE.

818 Soundside Road
Edenton, NC 27932

available from Truss Plate Institute (www.tpinst.org)
and

STANDARD REPAIR DETAIL FOR BROKEN CHORDS, WEBS
AND DAMAGED OR MISSING CHORD SPLICE PLATES

MII-REP01A1

2x4

20

26

32

38

44

2x6

30

39

48

57

66

TOTAL NUMBER OF
NAILS EACH SIDE 

OF BREAK * X
INCHES

24"

30"

36"

42"

48"

MAXIMUM FORCE (lbs) 15% LOAD DURATION

SP DF SPF HF

2x4

1706

2194

2681

3169

3657

2x6

2559

3291

4022

4754

5485

2x4

1561

2007

2454

2900

3346

2x6

2342

3011

3681

4350

5019

2x4

1320

1697

2074

2451

2829

2x6

1980

2546

3111

3677

4243

2x4

1352

1738

2125

2511

2898

2x6

2028

2608

3187

3767

4347

* DIVIDE EQUALLY FRONT AND BACK
ATTACH 2x_ SCAB OF THE SAME SIZE AND GRADE AS THE BROKEN MEMBER TO EACH 

FACE OF THE TRUSS (CENTER ON BREAK OR SPLICE) WITH 10d (0.131" X 3") NAILS
(TWO ROWS FOR 2x4, THREE ROWS FOR 2x6) SPACED 4" O.C. AS SHOWN.

STAGGER NAIL SPACING FROM FRONT FACE AND BACK FACE FOR A NET 0-2-0 O.C.
SPACING IN THE MAIN MEMBER.  USE A MIN. 0-3-0 MEMBER END DISTANCE.

THE LENGTH OF THE BREAK (C) SHALL NOT EXCEED 12". (C=PLATE LENGTH FOR SPLICE REPAIRS)
THE MINIMUM OVERALL SCAB LENGTH REQUIRED (L) IS CALCULATED AS FOLLOWS:

L = (2) X + C

+
+

TRUSS CONFIGURATION
AND BREAK LOCATIONS

FOR ILLUSTRATIONS ONLY

L

X

C

X

3" (t
yp)

2" (T
YP)

10d NAILS NEAR SIDE
10d NAILS FAR SIDE+

X" M
IN

X" M
IN

X
" M

IN

6" MIN

BREAK

THE LOCATION OF THE BREAK MUST BE GREATER THAN OR EQUAL TO THE REQUIRED X DIMENSION FROM ANY
PERIMETER BREAK OR HEEL JOINT AND A MINIMUM OF 6" FROM ANY INTERIOR JOINT (SEE SKETCH ABOVE)

DO NOT USE REPAIR FOR JOINT SPLICES
NOTES:
1.  THIS REPAIR DETAIL IS TO BE USED ONLY FOR THE APPLICATION SHOWN. THIS REPAIR DOES 
     NOT IMPLY THAT THE REMAINING PORTION OF THE TRUSS IS UNDAMAGED. THE ENTIRE TRUSS 
     SHALL BE INSPECTED TO VERIFY THAT NO FURTHER REPAIRS ARE REQUIRED. WHEN THE REQUIRED 
     REPAIRS ARE PROPERLY APPLIED, THE TRUSS WILL BE CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING THE LOADS INDICATED.
2.  ALL MEMBERS MUST BE RETURNED TO THEIR ORIGINAL POSITIONS BEFORE APPLING REPAIR 
     AND HELD IN PLACE DURING APPLICATION OF REPAIR.
3.  THE END DISTANCE, EDGE DISTANCE AND SPACING OF NAILS SHALL BE SUCH AS TO AVOID 
     UNUSUAL SPLITTING OF THE WOOD.
4.  WHEN NAILING THE SCABS, THE USE OF A BACKUP WEIGHT IS RECOMMENDED TO AVOID 
     LOOSENING OF THE CONNECTOR PLATES AT THE JOINTS OR SPLICES.
5.  THIS REPAIR IS TO BE USED FOR SINGLE PLY TRUSSES IN THE 2x_ ORIENTATION ONLY.
6.  THIS REPAIR IS LIMITED TO TRUSSES WITH NO MORE THAN THREE BROKEN MEMBERS.

MiTek USA, Inc. Page 1 of 1
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Indicates location w
here bearings

(supports) occur.  Icons vary but
reaction section indicates joint
num

ber/letter w
here bearings occur.

M
in size show

n is for crushing only.

Indicated by sym
bol show

n and/or
by text in the bracing section of the
output.  U

se T
 or I bracing

if indicated.

T
he first dim

ension is the plate 
w

idth m
easured perpendicular 

to slots. S
econd dim

ension is
the length parallel to slots.

C
enter plate on joint unless x, y

offsets are indicated.
D

im
ensions are in ft-in-sixteenths.

A
pply plates to both sides of truss

and fully em
bed teeth.

1.   A
dditional stability bracing for truss system

, e.g.
      diagonal or X

-bracing, is alw
ays required.  S

ee B
C

S
I.

2.   T
russ bracing m

ust be designed by an engineer. F
or 

      w
ide truss spacing, individual lateral braces them

selves
      m

ay require bracing, or alternative T
or I

      bracing should be considered.

3.   N
ever exceed the design loading show

n and never
      stack m

aterials on inadequately braced trusses.

4.   P
rovide copies of this truss design to the building

      designer, erection supervisor, property ow
ner and

      all other interested parties.

5.   C
ut m

em
bers to bear tightly against each other.

6.   P
lace plates on each face of truss at each 

      joint and em
bed fully. K

nots and w
ane at joint

      locations are regulated by A
N

S
I/T

P
I 1.

7.   D
esign assum

es trusses w
ill be suitably protected from

      the environm
ent in accord w

ith A
N

S
I/T

P
I 1.

8.   U
nless otherw

ise noted, m
oisture content of lum

ber 
      shall not exceed 19%

 at tim
e of fabrication.

9.   U
nless expressly noted, this design is not applicable for

      use w
ith fire retardant, preservative treated, or green lum

ber.

10. C
am

ber is a non-structural consideration and is the 
      responsibility of truss fabricator. G

eneral practice is to
      cam

ber for dead load deflection.

11. P
late type, size, orientation and location dim

ensions 
      indicated are m

inim
um

 plating requirem
ents.

12. Lum
ber used shall be of the species and size, and

      in all respects, equal to or better than that 
      specified.

13. T
op chords m

ust be sheathed or purlins provided at
      spacing indicated on design.

14. B
ottom

 chords require lateral bracing at 10 ft. spacing,
      or less, if no ceiling is installed, unless otherw

ise noted.

15. C
onnections not show

n are the responsibility of others.

16. D
o not cut or alter truss m

em
ber or plate w

ithout prior
      approval of an engineer.

17. Install and load vertically unless indicated otherw
ise.

18. U
se of green or treated lum

ber m
ay pose unacceptable 

      environm
ental, health or perform

ance risks. C
onsult w

ith
      project engineer before use.

19. R
eview

 all portions of this design (front, back, w
ords 

      and pictures) before use. R
eview

ing pictures alone
      is not sufficient.

20. D
esign assum

es m
anufacture in accordance w

ith 
      A

N
S

I/T
P

I 1 Q
uality C

riteria.

21. T
he design does not take into account any dynam

ic 
      or other loads other than those expressly stated.

F
ailure to F

ollow
 C

ould C
ause P

roperty
D

am
age or P

ersonal Injury

      

         (D
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T
his sym

bol indicates the 
required direction of slots in
connector plates.

"
16

/ 1

F
or 4 x 2 orientation, locate

plates 0- 
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softw

are or upon request.
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 B
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                     P
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6-4-8

W
E

B
S

T
russes are designed for w

ind loads in the plane of the 
truss unless otherw

ise show
n.

Lum
ber design values are in accordance w

ith A
N

S
I/T

P
I 1 

section 6.3 T
hese truss designs rely on lum

ber values 
established by others. d
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