

RE: 78 Tobacco Road Repairs NC Repairs 2025 Trenco 818 Soundside Rd Edenton, NC 27932

Site Information:Customer: Davidson HomesProject Name: 78 Tobacco Road RepairsLot/Block: 78Model:Address: 31 Priming WaySubdivision: Tobacco RoadCity: AngierState: NC

## General Truss Engineering Criteria & Design Loads (Individual Truss Design Drawings Show Special Loading Conditions):

Design Code: IRC2018/TPI2014 Wind Code: ASCE 7-16 Roof Load: 40.0 psf Design Program: MiTek 20/20 8.8 Wind Speed: 130 mph Floor Load: N/A psf

This package includes 4 individual, dated Truss Design Drawings and 0 Additional Drawings.

No.	Seal#	Truss Name	Date
1	170719765	A1	1/13/2025
2	10	Z1	1/13/2025
3	10	Z2	1/13/2025
4	10	Z3	1/13/2025

The truss drawing(s) referenced above have been prepared by

Truss Engineering Co. under my direct supervision

based on the parameters provided by 84 Lumber 2383 (Dunn, NC).

Truss Design Engineer's Name: Gilbert, Eric

My license renewal date for the state of North Carolina is December 31, 2025

North Carolina COA: C-0844

IMPORTANT NOTE: The seal on these truss component designs is a certification that the engineer named is licensed in the jurisdiction(s) identified and that the designs comply with ANSI/TPI 1. These designs are based upon parameters shown (e.g., loads, supports, dimensions, shapes and design codes), which were given to TRENCO. Any project specific information included is for TRENCO customers file reference purpose only, and was not taken into account in the preparation of these designs. TRENCO has not independently verified the applicability of the design parameters or the designs for any particular building. Before use, the building designer should verify applicability of design parameters and properly incorporate these designs into the overall building design per ANSI/TPI 1, Chapter 2.





AUGUST 1, 2016	PAD TOP CHORD TO MA	ATCH ROOF PLANE	MII-REP11
MiTek USA, Inc.	NOTES: 1. THIS IS A SPECIFIC REPAIR DETAIL INTENTION. THIS REPAIR DOES NO OF THE TRUSS IS UNDAMAGED. T TO VERIFY THAT NO FURTHER REI REPAIRS ARE PROPERLY APPLIED THE LOADS INDICATED. 2. ALL MEMBERS MUST BE RETURNE APPLYING REPAIR AND HELD IN PI 3. THE END DISTANCE, EDGE DISTAN AS TO AVOID UNUSUAL SPLITTING 4. WHEN NAILING THE PLYWOOD GU WEIGHT IS RECOMMENDED TO AV AT THE JOINTS OR SPLICES.	L TO BE USED ONLY FOR ITS ORIGINAL OT IMPLY THAT THE REMAINING PORTION THE ENTIRE TRUSS SHALL BE INSPECTED PAIRS ARE REQUIRED. WHEN THE REQUIR D, THE TRUSS WILL BE CAPABLE OF SUPPO ED TO THEIR ORIGINAL POSITIONS BEFORE LACE DURING APPLICATION OF THE REPAI NCE, AND SPACING OF NAILS SHALL BE SUC OF THE WOOD. ISSETS AND/OR SCABS, THE USE OF A BAC (OID LOOSENING OF THE CONNECTOR PLA)	MiTek USA, Inc. Page 1 of 1 ED RTING R. CH KUP TES
New 2x4 or 2x6 mem better added to the to ripped to appropriate	ber (on edge) of No.2 grade or p chord. 2x_ members may be width to accomodate roof planes(s).	2.5" M	nimun
	*	2x4 or 2x6	5 Top Chord
B	8 Attach d x 8" sheathing to quality adhes each chord fu	x 1/2" plywood (or 7/16" O.S.B.) APA each face of truss (shaded area) w/ c sive and (3) - 6d (0.113"x2") nails into rom each side as shown. (Total - 12 r	rated construction nails)
Maximum gusse or the maximum on the individual	t spacing to be the lesser of 36" o.c. Top Chord purlin spacing as shown Engineering Truss Drawings.		
IMPORTANT This repair to be used on 24" o.c. maximum and ha total top chord loads less Trusses not fitting these of REFER TO INDIVIDUAL FOR PLATE SIZES AND	y with trusses (spans less than 40') sp ving pitches between 5/12 and 10/12 a than 50 psf. riteria should be examined individually TRUSS DESIGN D LUMBER GRADES	aced and /.	SEAL 036322

WARNING - Verify design parameters and READ NOTES ON THIS AND INCLUDED MITEK REFERENCE PAGE MII-7473 rev. 1/2/2023 BEFORE USE. Design valid for use only with MiTek® connectors. This design is based only upon parameters shown, and is for an individual building component, not a truss system. Before use, the building designer must verify the applicability of design parameters and properly incorporate this design into the overall building design. Bracing indicated is to prevent buckling of individual truss web and/or chord members only. Additional temporary and permanent bracing is always required for stability and to prevent collapse with possible personal injury and property damage. For general guidance regarding the fabrication, storage, delivery, erection and bracing of trusses and truss systems, see ANSI/TP11 Quality Criteria and DSB-22 available from Truss Plate Institute (www.tpinst.org) and BCSI Building Component Safety Information available from the Structural Building Component Association (www.sbcacomponents.com)



January 13,2025



WHEN USING NAILS OF SMALLER DIAMETER (0.131" X 3") REDUCE SPACING TO 3" O.C.

MAX. SPAN						
DEPTH	24" O.C.	19.2" O.C.	16" O.C.			
12"	16'-6" 20'-0"		20'-0"			
14"	19'-3"	23'-4"	23'-4"			
16"	22'-0"	26'-8"	26'-8"			
18"	18" 24'-10"		30'-0"			
20"	20" 27'-7"		30'-4"			

LOADING TCLL = 40 PSF TCDL = 10 PSF BCLL = 0 PSF BCDL = 5 PSF



January 13,2025

TENGINEERING BY AMITER ATFILIATE AMITER ATFILIATE

WARNING - Verify design parameters and READ NOTES ON THIS AND INCLUDED MITEK REFERENCE PAGE MII-7473 rev. 1/2/2023 BEFORE USE. Design valid for use only with MiTek® connectors. This design is based only upon parameters shown, and is for an individual building component, not a truss system. Before use, the building designer must verify the applicability of design parameters and properly incorporate this design into the overall building design. Bracing indicated is to prevent buckling of individual truss web and/or chord members only. Additional temporary and permanent bracing is always required for stability and to prevent collapse with possible personal injury and property damage. For general guidance regarding the fabrication, storage, delivery, erection and bracing of trusses and truss systems, see ANSI/TPI1 Quality Criteria and DSB-22 available from Truss Plate Institute (www.tpinst.org) and BCSI Building Component Safety Information available from the Structural Building Component Association (www.sbcacomponents.com) AUGUST 1, 2016

## STANDARD REPAIR DETAIL FOR BROKEN CHORDS, WEBS AND DAMAGED OR MISSING CHORD SPLICE PLATES

MII-REP01A1

MiTek USA, Inc. Page 1 of 1

R	
A MiTek Affiliate	

TOTAL NUMBER OF NAILS EACH SIDE OF BREAK *			MAXIMUM FORCE (lbs) 15% LOAD DURATION					ON		
			SP		DF		SPF		HF	
2x4	2x6	INGINEO	2x4	2x6	2x4	2x6	2x4	2x6	2x4	2x6
20	30	24"	1706	2559	1561	2342	1320	1980	1352	2028
26	39	30"	2194	3291	2007	3011	1697	2546	1738	2608
32	48	36"	2681	4022	2454	3681	2074	3111	2125	3187
38	57	42"	3169	4754	2900	4350	2451	3677	2511	3767
44	66	48"	3657	5485	3346	5019	2829	4243	2898	4347

\* DIVIDE EQUALLY FRONT AND BACK

ATTACH 2x\_ SCAB OF THE SAME SIZE AND GRADE AS THE BROKEN MEMBER TO EACH FACE OF THE TRUSS (CENTER ON BREAK OR SPLICE) WITH 10d (0.131" X 3") NAILS (TWO ROWS FOR 2x4, THREE ROWS FOR 2x6) SPACED 4" O.C. AS SHOWN. STAGGER NAIL SPACING FROM FRONT FACE AND BACK FACE FOR A NET 0-2-0 O.C. SPACING IN THE MAIN MEMBER. USE A MIN. 0-3-0 MEMBER END DISTANCE.

THE LENGTH OF THE BREAK (C) SHALL NOT EXCEED 12". (C=PLATE LENGTH FOR SPLICE REPAIRS) THE MINIMUM OVERALL SCAB LENGTH REQUIRED (L) IS CALCULATED AS FOLLOWS:  $\lambda$  L = (2) X + C



THE LOCATION OF THE BREAK MUST BE GREATER THAN OR EQUAL TO THE REQUIRED X DIMENSION FROM ANY PERIMETER BREAK OR HEEL JOINT AND A MINIMUM OF 6" FROM ANY INTERIOR JOINT (SEE SKETCH ABOVE)

## DO NOT USE REPAIR FOR JOINT SPLICES

## NOTES:

- THIS REPAIR DETAIL IS TO BE USED ONLY FOR THE APPLICATION SHOWN. THIS REPAIR DOES NOT IMPLY THAT THE REMAINING PORTION OF THE TRUSS IS UNDAMAGED. THE ENTIRE TRUSS SHALL BE INSPECTED TO VERIFY THAT NO FURTHER REPAIRS ARE REQUIRED. WHEN THE REQUIRED REPAIRS ARE PROPERLY APPLIED. THE TRUSS WILL BE CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING THE LOADS INDICATED.
  ALL MEMBERS MUST BE RETURNED TO THEIR ORIGINAL POSITIONS BEFORE APPLING REPAIR
- AND HELD IN PLACE DURING APPLICATION OF REPAIR.
- THE END DISTANCE, EDGE DISTANCE AND SPACING OF NAILS SHALL BE SUCH AS TO AVOID UNUSUAL SPLITTING OF THE WOOD.
- WHEN NAILING THE SCABS, THE USE OF A BACKUP WEIGHT IS RECOMMENDED TO AVOID LOOSENING OF THE CONNECTOR PLATES AT THE JOINTS OR SPLICES.
- 5. THIS REPAIR IS TO BE USED FOR SINGLE PLY TRUSSES IN THE 2x\_ ORIENTATION ONLY.
- 6. THIS REPAIR IS LIMITED TO TRUSSES WITH NO MORE THAN THREE BROKEN MEMBERS.



January 13,2025

Engineering By A MiTek Atfiliate

WARNING - Verify design parameters and READ NOTES ON THIS AND INCLUDED MITEK REFERENCE PAGE MII-7473 rev. 1/2/2023 BEFORE USE. Design valid for use only with MiTek@ connectors. This design is based only upon parameters shown, and is for an individual building component, not a truss system. Before use, the building designer must verify the applicability of design parameters and properly incorporate this design into the overall building design. Bracing indicated is to prevent buckling of individual truss web and/or chord members only. Additional temporary and permanent bracing is always required for stability and to prevent collapse with possible personal injury and property damage. For general guidance regarding the fabrication, storage, delivery, erection and bracing of trusses and truss systems, see **ANS/TPI1 Quality Criteria and DSB-22** available from Truss Plate Institute (www.tpinst.org) and **BCSI Building Component Safety Information** available from the Structural Building Component Association (www.sbcacomponents.com)

